## FIRST AMENDMENT TO REVOCABLE PERMIT NO. 19-10 GRANTED BY THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES TO TOLL GLOBAL FORWARDING SCS (USA) INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Revocable Permit No. 19-10 is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners ("Board"), and TOLL GLOBAL FORWARDING SCS (USA) INC., a Delaware corporation ("Tenant"), as follows:

1. Section 3, Effective and Termination Dates, is removed in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"3. Effective and Termination Dates. This Revocable Permit ("Permit") shall be effective upon execution by the Executive Director ("Effective Date"), and shall thereafter be effective for a term not to extend beyond January 31, 2022, subject to the ability of Tenant or Executive Director to revoke this Permit at any time during such term, upon the giving of at least thirty (30) days' written notice to the other party stating the date upon which this Permit shall terminate ("Termination Date"). (Termination Date shall also mean the date the Permit terminates in connection with Tenant's Default under Section 8 and any termination by operation of law or any other reason.) The right of Executive Director to revoke this Permit is and shall remain unconditional. Neither City, nor any board, officer or employee thereof, shall be liable in any manner to Tenant because of such revocation. Tenant shall commence using the Premises for the Permitted Use within thirty (30) days from the Effective Date."

2. The effective date of this First Amendment shall be upon execution by the Executive Director, and by the Secretary of the Board, after approval by the Board of Harbor Commissioners.

Except as amended herein, all remaining terms and conditions of Revocable Permit No. 19-10 shall remain in full force and effect.

//

//

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Revocable Permit No. 19-10 on the date to the left of their signatures.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, by its Board of Harbor Commissioners

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 2021

By\_\_\_

EUGENE D. SEROKA Executive Director

Attest

AMBER M. KLESGES Board Secretary

TOLL GLOBAL FORWARDING SCS (USA) INC.

Dated: 1 October , 2021

By Ar Shao Name: PETER STOKES Title: President

By Bridget Liccardo

Name: Bridget Liccardo Title: Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
0 2021
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney
JANNA B. SIDLEY, General Counsel
By A
JANET L. KARKANEN, Deputy
$\cup \land$
U